

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

FILED PARTIALLY UNDER SEAL

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**DEFENDANT HO WAN KOWK'S OPPOSITION
TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

Sidhardha Kamaraju
E. Scott Schirick
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
sschirick@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Sabrina P. Shroff
80 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 763-1490
sabrashroff@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST TO ADMIT HEARSAY STATEMENTS OF ALLEGED CO-CONSPIRATORS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES1

A. The Hearsay Statements of Alleged Co-Conspirators Fail to Satisfy Rule 801(d)(2)(E)2

B. The Hearsay Statements of Alleged Employees or Agents of Mr. Kwok Fail to Satisfy Rule 801(d)(2)(D)3

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST TO ADMIT CERTAIN EVIDENCE AS DIRECT EVIDENCE OR PURSUANT TO RULE 404(b)6

A. The Government Should Be Precluded from Introducing Evidence of Uncharged, Allegedly “Interconnected” Schemes6

B. The Government Should Be Precluded from Introducing Evidence or Argument Regarding Mr. Kwok’s Alleged “False Promise” to Donate \$100 Million to the Rule of Law Entities10

1. The News Publication the Government Has Identified Is Inadmissible Hearsay10

2. Mr. Kwok’s Alleged Statement, Made as an Individual in 2018, Is Not Relevant to the Charged Conspiracy to Commit Crimes that Allegedly Took Place in 2020 and Its Admission Would Unfairly Prejudice Mr. Kwok12

C. The Court Should Deny the Government’s Request to Admit Evidence of the Seizure of Mr. Kwok’s Assets as Premature14

D. The Government Should Be Precluded from Offering Evidence of Phone Calls that Emphasize Mr. Kwok’s Incarceration and Are Irrelevant to the Charged Offenses16

E. The Court Should Exclude Evidence About the Pax Contempt Order and Mr. Kwok’s Bankruptcy Cases20

[REDACTED]

IV. AUTHENTICATION UNDER 902(11) SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED.....34

V. THE ABU DHABI BANK DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED UNDER EVIDENTIARY AND CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS34

 A. The Government Cannot Properly Authenticate the FAB Documents.....36

 B. The FAB Documents Do Not Satisfy the Residual Exception to the Rule Against Hearsay43

 C. Admitting the FAB Documents Would Violate Mr. Kwok’s Rights Under the Confrontation Clause of the Sixth Amendment.....49

VI. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST TO PRECLUDE CERTAIN EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT REGARDING THE CCP’S TARGETING OF MR. KWOK51

 A. The Court Should Deny the Government’s Improper Attempt to Restrict Mr. Kwok from Attacking the Credibility and Motivations of the Government’s Witnesses51

 B. The Government’s Requests to Preclude Defendants from Offering Evidence Regarding the CCP’s Targeting of Mr. Kwok, His Family and the NFSC Are Improper and Should Be Denied.....52

 1. Mr. Kwok Is Entitled to Introduce Extrinsic Evidence of the CCP’s Targeting Efforts53

- 2. The Government’s Motion Effectively Tries to Erase the Court’s Fox Hunt Order61
- 3. The Government’s Request that the Court “Closely Police” Defendants’ Testimony Improperly Subverts the Trial Process, and Should Be Rejected ..62
- 4. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Straw Man Argument to Preclude Argument and Evidence Regarding Duress and Justification.....63
- 5. The Court Should Deny the Government’s Request to Preclude “General Evidence” of Contact Between the Chinese Police and Victims63
- C. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Effort to Keep Evidence Regarding Legitimate Movement Activities Away from the Jury64
- D. The Court Should Deny the Government’s Request to Exclude Evidence of Risk Disclosures and Disclaimers66
 - 1. The Government Improperly Conflates Risk Warnings With “Disclaimers” .67
 - 2. The Defense Is Entitled to Rely on Risk Disclosures and Other Cautionary Statements to Demonstrate the Absence of a Material Misstatement.....70
- E. The Government’s Motion to Exclude Evidence that Victims Were Negligent Should Be Denied73
- F. Government Actions Are Relevant to the Story of the Charged Offenses and Mr. Kwok’s Defenses, and He Must Be Permitted to Submit Evidence and Argument About Them to the Jury74
- G. Evidence that Mr. Kwok Believed in the Value of Certain Entities and Intended to Repay Loans Is Admissible76
- H. Mr. Kwok Should Be Permitted to Present Evidence About His Family Background and Personal History78
- VII. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S REQUEST TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM OFFERING THEIR STATEMENTS FOR THEIR TRUTH.....80



[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

CONCLUSION.....89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Colombo</i> , 909 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Bibbins v. Dalsheim</i> , 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	42
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	35
<i>Cheng v. Guo</i> , No. 20 Civ. 5678 (KPF) (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2021).....	26
<i>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	11
<i>Emerson v. Mutual Fund Series Trust</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	71
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	18
<i>Greycas, Inc. v. Proud</i> , 826 F.2d 1560 (7th Cir.1987)	22
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	23
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	65
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	70
<i>Hill v. Spiegel, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 233 (6th Cir. 1983)	6

In re Ho Wan Kwok, et al.,
Case No. 22-50073 (JAM) (Bankr. D. Conn.).....21

Holmes v. Gaynor,
313 F.Supp.2d 345 (S.D.N.Y.2004).....11

HSH Nordbank AG New York Branch v. Swerdlow,
259 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)32, 33

Idaho v. Wright,
497 U.S. 805 (1990).....44, 45, 49

Jacobson v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.,
206 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....11

Krulewitch v. United States,
336 U.S. 440 (1949).....3, 6

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
897 F. Supp. 2d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....72

Lilly v. Virginia,
527 U.S. 116 (1999).....44, 46, 49

McAllister v. New York City Police Dep’t,
49 F.Supp.2d 688 (S.D.N.Y.1999)11

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....71

Neder v. U.S.,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....71

Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....71

Parsons v. Honeywell, Inc.,
929 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1991).....43

Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.,
505 F. Supp. 1125 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....22

S.E.C. v. Treadway,
438 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....81

United States ex rel. Santiago v. Vincent,
No. 75 Civ. 3225, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14046 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 1977)52

Scrimo v. Lee,
935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019).....80

SEC v. Am. Growth Funding II, LLC,
No. 16 Civ. 828 (KMW), 2019 WL 1748186 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2019).....71, 74

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994).....78

Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency,
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....65

TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....62

United States v. Aguirre-Parra,
763 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....2

United States v. Amato,
No. 03 Cr. 1382 (NGG), 2006 WL 1495497 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2006).....81

United States v. Battaglia,
No. 05 Cr. 774 (KMW), 2008 WL 144826 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008).....78, 79

United States v. Beqiraj,
788 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2019)52

United States v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....75

United States v. Bonventre et al.,
No. S1 13 Cr. 211 (NRB), 2013 WL 4457296 (S.D.N.Y.).....84

United States v. Bruno,
383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....35, 50

United States v. Bryant,
No. 19 Cr. 29, 2019 WL 3307393 (D. Minn. June 7, 2019).....38

United States v. Bryce,
208 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1999).....44

United States v. Cheung Kin Ping,
555 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1977).....76

United States v. Connolly,
No. 16 Cr. 370 (CM), 2018 WL 2411760 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2018).....86, 87

United States v. Coonan,
938 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1991).....59, 74

United States v. Cruz,
894 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990).....83

United States v. Diaz,
176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

United States v. DiMaria,
727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....81

United States v. Donovan,
577 F. Supp. 3d 107 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)15, 16, 19

United States v. Downing,
297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

United States v. Doyle,
130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997).....37, 43, 46

United States v. Feliz,
467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006).....50

United States v. Feng,
20 Mag. 1025 (E.D.N.Y.)88

United States v. Finnerty,
533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....24

United States v. Gigante,
166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999).....2

United States v. Giovinco,
No. 18 Cr. 14 (JSR), 2020 WL 832920 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2020).....85

United States v. Hammad,
858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988).....31

United States v. Han,
230 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000).....80

United States v. Harris,
491 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007)78, 79

United States v. Higginbotham,
No. 18 Cr. 343 (CKK) (D.D.C.)88

United States v. Hill,
658 F. App’x 600 (2d Cir. 2016)45

United States v. Hsu,
669 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2012).....12

United States v. Inserra,
34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994).....13

United States v. Jones,
381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004).....58

United States v. Josephberg,
562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....76

United States v. Kadir,
718 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....81, 88

United States v. Kim,
595 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....44

United States v. Krout,
66 F.3d 1420 (5th Cir. 1995)87

United States v. Lange,
834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016).....76, 77

United States v. Lauersen,
348 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2003).....5

United States v. Livtak,
889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018).....71, 73

United States v. Marin,
669 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1982).....81

United States v. Matera,
489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2007).....9

United States v. McKeon,
738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984).....6

United States v. Mendlowitz,
No. 17 Cr. 248 (VSB), 2019 WL 6977120 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2019).....8, 51

United States v. Murray,
736 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2013).....61, 65

United States v. Noriega,
917 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1990)30

United States v. Paccione,
949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1991).....78, 79, 87, 88

United States v. Patel,
No. 16 Cr. 798 (KBF), 2017 WL 3394607 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017).....30

United States v. Payne,
591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....52

United States v. Persico,
645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....81

United States v. Pforzheimer,
826 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1987).....62

United States v. Philips,
No. 22 Cr. 138 (LJL), 2023 WL 6620146 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2023).....55

United States v. Prevezon Holdings, Ltd.,
319 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)46, 47, 48, 49

United States v. Rajaratnam,
No. S1 13 Cr. 211 (NRB), 2014 WL 2696568 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2014)84

United States v. Rea,
958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....81

United States v. Rioux,
97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996).....4, 5

United States v. Rom,
528 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2013)45

United States v. Rosemond,
841 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016).....74

United States v. Russo,
302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

United States v. Sampson,
No. 13 Cr. 269 (S-5)(DLI), 2015 WL 2066073 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015).....10

United States v. Saneaux,
365 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....2, 3, 6

United States v. Schatzle,
901 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1990).....9

United States v. Schwimmer,
892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....28, 30, 33

United States v. Stanley,
No. 09 Cr. 141 (NGG), 2010 WL 1633459 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2010)83, 85

United States v. Stein,
521 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....84

United States v. Thaler,
229 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2007)22

United States v. Thomas,
757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985).....87

United States v. Tin Yat Chin,
371 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004).....45

United States v. Torres,
604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....52

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....9

United States v. Ulbricht,
79 F.Supp.3d 466 (S.D.N.Y 2015)9

United States v. Vario,
943 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1991).....87, 88

United States v. Vayner,
769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States v. Weaver,
860 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2017).....72

United States v. Weber,
843 F. App’x 364 (2d Cir. 2021)54

United States v. White,
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....76

United States v. Wiggins,
787 F. App’x 775 (2d Cir. 2019).....18

United States v. Ying,
 No. 22 Mag. 1711 (S.D.N.Y.).....14

Upjohn Co. v. U.S.,
 449 U.S.383 (1981).....30

In re Von Bulow,
 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....33

Wade v. Mantello,
 333 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....80

Washington v. Texas,
 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....53, 58, 64

In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.,
 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)72

Zinaman v. Kingston Reg’l Sr. Living Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 388 (RFT), 2014 WL 282633 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2014)82

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3505.....34

Fed. R. Evid. 10615, 67

Fed. R. Evid. 40261

Fed. R. Evid. 403 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 404 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 801 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 80334, 37, 81, 82

Fed. R. Evid. 807 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....36, 37

Fed. R. Evid. 902(11).....34, 37
